Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot 02388397
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8424 of 2014

[full name of court]

" (a) ‘“Seftffuclll "amte(st) and  |/We (a) Simon Edward Jex Girling and Danny Dartnaill of BDO LLP 5th Floor,
addressies) of administrator(sl B dgewater House, Finzels Reach, Countersup, Bristol, 851 6BX

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to <
(b} tnsert date (b} (b}
5 March 2016 2 September 2016

Signed g/%k —

Jgint/administrator(s)

bated " Qtrergn Zorb

Hl

COMPANIES HOUSE

WS

aQ 14/10/2016 #88
- o TTRSGIVEQE 4181
06 2010912016
A o amaab T 0 100

*ASF758ZK"
A23 10/09/2016 #249

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44(0)117 930 1500 , DBridgewater House
Fax +44 (0)117 930 1506 Countershp

www bdo co uk Brnistol
BS1 6BX

7 September 2016

Your Ref

Our Ref  SEG/JD/LH/00246812/A6

Please ask for
Jonathan Dunn
0117 930 1556

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Groundwork Bndgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Admmistration {“the Company”)

It 15 now twenty-two months since my appointment n respect of the Company In accordance
with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporiing the progress made in
mplementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimistration

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Adrmimstrators are Simon Edward Jex Girling and lan J Gould of BDO LLP, 5th
Floor, Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bnstol, BS1 6BX and they were
appointed 1n respect of the above company on 6 November 2014. Under the provisions of
paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admimistrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally

The Admimistrators were appointed by Bnian Rees, a director, pursuant to Paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admimistration proceedings are dealt
with in the Birmingham Distnct Registry and the court case number 1s 8424 of 2014

The Company's registered office 1s situated at c¢/o BDO LLP, Bndgewater House,
Counterslip, Bnstol, BS1 6BX and the registered number 15 02388397.

Receipts and Payments

I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments (“R&P”) to 2
September 2016 showing a balance wn hand of £83,888, together with a copy of my
abstract account covenng the penod since my last report and summanse the key aspects
of the R&P below. | additionally provide, within the attached ‘Supplementary
Information’, a Statement of Remuneration and Expenses, which summanses the
professional fees and other expenses which have been paid 1n the last penod of this
Administration and the costs which have accrued and not yet been paid.

Property Related Costs

The following costs relate specifically to the holding of the Company’s frechold property
whilst a sale process takes place These costs have been settled from an overdraft
facitity provided by Barclays Bank PLC (“the Bank™) The Bank holds fixed and floating

BDC LLP a UK limited liability partnership registered In England and Wales under aumber 0C305127, is a member of BDO International Limited a UK company limited by
guarantee and farms part of the international BDO network of independent member ferms A hist of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered offce 55 Baker
Street Landon W1l TEU BDO LLP is authorised and regutated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business




secunty over the Company's assets and as such will be the pnmary beneficiary from any
realisations from the properties.

Agents’ Fees and Disbursements

A total of £200 was paid to Clee Tomkinson Franais for an Energy Performance Certificate
of the Company’s freehold properties 1n preparation for the sale

Utitities

A total of £247 has been paid to Bntish Telecom PLC dunng the pencd for the use of a
telephone Line at the Company’s freehold properties te ensure that secunty alarm
systems and fire alarms are functioming and momtored n accordance with our insurance
requirements

Security and Fire Alarm

£300 has been paid to Owl Secunty Ltd for the mawntenance and momtoring of a secunty
alarm on site A further £306 has been paid to Chubb Fire and Security Ltd for the fire
alarm system.

Other Expenses

Irrecoverable VAT

Gwven the nature of the Company’s activities, the Company employed a partial
exemption to 1ts VAT affairs and as such only certain items of VAT will be recoverable. In
bine wath HMRC guidance, VAT on fees such as the Administrators’ pre-appointment fees
are not recoverable and as such are included as an expense on the R&P. Total VAT of
£1,217 has been classed as irrecoverable during the period and this retates solely to the
VAT charged on the Admimistrators’ pre-appointment fees

Redirection of Mail
£260 was paid to the Royal Mail Group to redirect mail from the Company’s premises for
a further six months, to ensure that all important correspondence 1s receved and dealt

with by the Administrators

Asset Realisations

Utilities Refund

A refund totalling £4,787 which relates to the utibities supplied at 8 Windmill Estate,
Bridgend pnor to the appointment of the Jownt Admimistrators has been paid by Brnitish
Gas. | anticipate there being a further small refund 1n due course, which will be set off
against any charges incurred for the supply of electncity to the Companmes freehold
properties, required to mawntain the fire and secunty alarms as referenced above

Insurance Refund

£351.88 was paid by Methfe to refund insurance paid in advance pnor to the
Admimistration.




IBDO .

3 Pre Appointment Costs

Pre Administration fees of £6,085 were paid dunng the penod as an expense of the
Admmmstration These fees have previously been approved by secured and preferential
creditors.

4 Future of the Administration

The Admimistrators have a duty to nvestigate the affairs of the Company and also the
conduct of the directors and n this latter respect to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State | confirm that a report has been submitted

We have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be mvestigated for the benefit of the creditors and
concluded there are no causes of action to be pursued

The third statutory purpose of the Admimistration will be achieved through distnibutions
to one or more secured or preferential creditors, once the freehold property has been
sold

The only remaining assets to realise are the Company’s freehold properties, and further
information can be found below

The Engine House, Resource Centre and Surrounding Land {“the Engine House"”)

Details of the marketing undertaken to date 1s set out n my previous progress report.
Since my last report, an offer has been recewved and accepted, subject to contract, for
the sale of the Engine House and surrounding land, including the Resource Centre. | have
not disclosed the proposed offer prnice 1n this report so as to avoid prejudicing any future
sale process should this sale not proceed for any reason, however, | can confirm that my
agents have recommended acceptance of the offer.

The proposed purchaser intends to use the premises for charntable purposes and has
submitted planmng applications 1n accordance with their intended use of the property,
however, thewr existing offer rematns subject to theiwr own successful grant application.

We are advised that thewr apphcation was submitted to the Welsh Government at the end
of July and they are likely to require the full 3 month pernod to complietion that has been
initially agreed. In the event that the sale has not completed by 8 October 2016 then we
reserve the nght to re-commence marketing of the site.

The Environment Centre

As set out 1n our last report, 1n hght of the lack of progress in clanfying the nghts of
access with the neighbouning land owner, our agents recommended marketing the site ‘as
15" whilst negotiations continued n respect of the nght of access.




|IBDO

Followang production of the necessary Energy Performance Certificate and in line with
our agents advice the marketing campaign was launched just after Easter and included-

+ Colour brochure prepared and circulated to a List of known and potentially
nterested parties, using the database of property consultants Alder King LLP.
Advertising board on site
Website marketing including a placement on Rightmove com
Newspaper adverts in local and regional press

Whilst offers have been received, none are considered capable of being accepted given
the level of interest recewed in the site In the meantime we are also continuing
ciscussions with neighbouring land owner 1n an effort to provide clanty on this 1ssue for
the benefit of the sale process

Extension of Administration

In order to enable sufficient time to finalise the sales of the freehold properties, make
any resulting distnbutions to creditors and complete formal Admimstration matters, |
will shortly be applying for a Court Order to extend the Admimistration beyond the
current end date of 5 November 2016 This progress report has been prepared in support
of this application and 1 shall notify creditors of the outcome of the application 1n due
course

Once the Admumistration has ended the Company will be dissolved, unless there 15 a
distnbution to unsecured creditors, other than via the Prescnbed Part, 1n which case the
Company will move from Administration to Ligundation

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, the Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
assets and will therefore be the pnmary beneficiary once the properties have been sold

The Company records show that the Bank 1s owed approximately £306,000, although this
claim remans subject to venfication

Preferential Creditors

| have recewved and admitted preferential claims totaling £49,205, of which £43,315 15
claimed by the Redundancy Payments Office Any dividend to preferential creditors
remains subject to level of realisations from the Company’s freehold properties.
Accordingly, once the sale of freehold properties has been completed and any surplus
established, | will be in a position to update further on dividend prospects for
preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a ftoating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company (after the settlement of costs and preferential claims) must be made
available purely for the unsecured creditors, although these provisions do not apply if
the net property 1s lower than the prescnbed mimmum (currently £10,000).




|IBDO

In this case, whilst the Company granted fixed and floating charges to the Bank on 1 June
2006, | eshimate that the Company’s net property, after allowing for preferential claims
and costs, will be less than the prescnbed mimimum and as such | do not expect that the
provision of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will apply

However, 1n the event that, after costs and full repayment to the Bank there are surplus
realisations from fixed charge assets (1.e the freehold properties), these surplus funds
may enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors

Admimistrators’ Remuneration

The secured and preferential creditors have already approved the Admimstrators’
remuneration on a time costs basis Time costs of £17,335 have accrued dunng the
peniod 5 March 2016 to 2 September 2016 (being the penod since our last report)
Overall time costs since the commencement of the Administration to 2 September 2016
total £143,373 | can confirm that | have not yet drawn any fees

Attached are schedules that summanse the work undertaken during both the latest
penod and during the whole Admimstration penod and indicate the nature of the work
undertaken 1n that respect

More specifically, | can advise that work undertaken n this last penod has included:

¢ Dealing with property matters including ensuring compliance with unoccupied
nsurance requirements, hiaising with local police, insurers and security providers
regarding vacant property 1ssues and minor damage/vandalism on site

e Liaising with legal and property adwvisors with regards to the sales strategy for the
freehold properties

» Liaising with agents regarding wnterested parties and offers received

Drafting reports to the Bank to provide them with updates regarding the sales

strategy

Liaising with utility prowviders to ensure ongoing services

Responding to ongoing employee queries

Answering vanous creditor quenes and adding unsecured claims to our system

Completing quarterly VAT returns

Drafting and sending a statutory progress report to creditors

Carrying out regular reconcibations of the bank accounts

General cashiening duties

Other admnistrative tasks

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements

A summary of the category 1 disbursements that have been incurred dunng the whole
Admimistration are below | can confirm that no disbursements have been incurred or
drawn dunng the penod of this report.




|BDO

|
Description Amount (£)
Fire alarm 1,589.52
Secunty alarm 780.00
Couner and storage of Company records 1,682.92
insurance 241.03
Statutory bond 210
Press agent fees 429 65
Parking 78 29

5,011.41

The secured and preferential creditors have already approved that the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements 1n respect of postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc communications
on the basis of £12.50 per creditor in the first year of the Admmstration and £6 25 per
crechtor 1n respect of each subsequent year.

Based on 140 creditors (including employees) | anticipate drawing £1,750 accrued in the
first year and £875 n the second year None have been drawn to date.

For category 2 disbursements wncurred for mileage (calculated at a rate of 45p per mile,
1 line with HMRC’s approved mileage rates) these have been approved by creditors. |
can report that mileage costs of £981.61 were incurred dunng previous penods. No
category 2 disbursements n respect of mileage have been incurred duning the penod of
this report and none have been drawn to date.

I provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Admimstration

Other Matters

The Joint Admimistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this Admimistration. A copy of the code s at

http //www.caew com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of -ethics-d

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints 1n
respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satishied with the response from me then you should wisit
https //www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complant

Yours faithfully

for and

on behalf of the Company

Pe

Simon Girling
Joint Administrator
Authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
{1) a secured creditor, or

(m an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor wn question), or

{b} wth the permssion of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-admimstration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by etther—
{a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
{b) so far as the admimistrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{m disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, or

{m) the admmstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph {1}, may
apply to the court wathin 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admmstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expwy of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such arder as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1)} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph {4)

(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admmstrator,

{b)} the basis fixed for the admimistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admnistrator,

s or are, n all the carcumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the ncurring
of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report”)

{(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t wathout a heanng but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to List the application for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly



|IBDO o

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses {continued):-

Rule 2 109 (continued)

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphicant intends to adduce in support of it

{4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimistration,

(e) an order that the admimistrator or the admimstrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made only in
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the administration



Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/03/2016 From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 02/09/2016 To 02/09/2016
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL.
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents' Fees & Disbs 200 00 9,117 20
Insurance & Service Chgs NIL 115.12
Utilities 246 77 644.10
Secunty and Fire Alarm 606 46 2,106 33
{1,053 23) (11,982 75)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(285,000 Q0) Barclays Bank plc NIL NIL
i NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000 00 Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings NIL NIL
10,000.00 Chattel assets NIL 25,850 00
Work 1n Progress NIL 67,473 91
Book debts NIL 22,754 02
Utilities Refund 4,787.44 4,865 04
Insurance Refund 351.88 351.88
Petty Cash NIL 3,089.03
Interest Gross 73.10 216 62
Sundry Refunds NIL 566 59
5,212 42 125,167.09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Speafic Bond NIL 105 00
Admumstrators’ Pre Appointment Costs 6,084.88 6,084 88
Agents' Fees & Disbs NIL 9,8%3.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 1,302 #1
Pre App Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 2,846 00
Irrecoverable VAT 1,216.98 1,786 18
Commission NIL 3,237 60
Collection & Storage of Records NIL 1,988.71
Re-dwrection of Mail 260.00 770 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 198 56
Bank Charges 97.93 1777
IT Support NIL 966.30
(7,659 79) (29,296 41)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(30,000.00) Preferential Wages NIL NIL
(10,000.00) Preferential Hol. Pay NIL NIL
(15,000 00) Pension Schemes NIL NIL
NiL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(209,000 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(32,000.00) Unsecured Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 10f 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

06 September 2016 09 19




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/03/2016 From 06/11/2014

of Affairs To 02/09/2016 To 02/09/2016

(96,000.00) (3,500.60) 83,887.93
REPRESENTED BY

Input VAT 10 88

Royal Bank of Scotland "Floating Acc” 95,672.75

Fixed Acc - Barclays overdraft (11,913 07)

Vat Control Account 117 37

83,887.93

e

v Simon Edward Jex Girling
Joint Admmistrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 (6 September 2016 09 19



Groundwork Bridgend & Neath Port Talbot
(In Admimstration)

Supplementary Information

Reglistered Office / Home Address
Bridgewater House

Finzels Reach

Counterslip

Bristel

B51 66X

Registered Number
02388397

Appointment Details

First Partner Simon Edward Jex Girling

BDQ LLP, Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX
Appointment Date & November 2014

Second Partner - lan James Gould
BDOC LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 350
Appointment Date & November 2014

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Details

Birmingham District Registry

8424 of 2014

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets

Debts of ¢ £32,000 due to heavy disputes and counterclaims

Chattel assets of nominal value as discussed wathin previous reports

Details of Basis of Remuneration

Time costs per Admimstrators proposals dated 16 December 2014

Approved by Secured and Preferential creditors in a postal vote on 23 September 2015

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For penod 5 March 2016 to 2 September 2016

Pre Admimistration fee

Pre Admimstration disbursements
Pre Appontment legal fees and disbursements
Admimstrators fees
Adrmimstrators disbursements
Legal fees and disbursements
Speafic Bond

Agents Fees & Disbs

Debt Collection Fees

Commssion on WIP collections

IT Backup Costs

Records Collection & Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

Utilives (estimated)

Secunty Alarm and Fire Alarm

Site Secunty (estimated)

Bank Charges

Mail Redirection

Insurance

Irrecoverable VAT

Incurred Accrued Accrued Total
and Paid In Previous In Current
To Date Periods Period
{burt nat pasd} {but not paid)
E [ 4 L E
6,000 00 - - 6,000 00
84 44 - 84 44
2,845 00 - - 2,846 00
- 126,038 35 17,335 10 143,373 45
- 7,883 02 - 7,883 02
- 12,430 08 1,156 92 13,587 00
105 00 - - 105 00
9,893 00 - - 9,893 00
1,302 41 - - 1,302 11
3,237 60 - . 3,237 60
966 30 . - 966 30
1,988 71 - - 1,988 71
198 56 - - 198 56
644 10 - - 644 10
2,106 33 - 294 19 2,400 52
9,117 20 4,155 80 2,155 80 15,428 80
1777 - 1777
770 00 - 770 00
11512 25,9573 6,792 32 32,823 17
1,786 18 - 1,786 18
41,278 72 176,422 98 27,734 33 245,436.03




9 6LT

6S ¥9l

14 AV

SL 6OE’S 00 61 00 9L} ST Q0 0 000 000 000 Sl ELL's 8L L) 00 0 00 0
SLEIT €L 0 St ELME SL O
D0 960°S T gl 00 941 ST 1 00 0Z6'Y 00 L1
0Z 860'Y 06 ¥T ST 8r0'Z 0f L} 0T 292 SE L 0z 61 oL o0 SL0ZL) 509 OF 8F 0L 0
S) L¥S 11: 181 [T 114 8L} oF 8F [+ ]
0T 609'7 66 61 59 ¥ea'l 0s 91 0z T9T St} 0T 4t oL 1 EEF 00z
0l 8T. SEZ 09 £61 cBo 0§ ¥LS 85 ¢
SLEIT SLO LTARYA SL0

3 3 3 k) 3 3

Je10L SINOH 12101 sinoy lelor sInoH 1B1001 SINOH 100 $inoy 12101 sinoH
TYL0L ONVHD HOLYULSINIWAY HOLVHLSINTWAY HOIN3S YIDVYNVYW LNVISISSY HIDVNYW HINLYYA

Buyjvoguopiesyieey 19ssy TYL0L BNS

IR IONI0 66

s10110W poiv|ay Auadold 90

Bujjeaguopesyray s19ssy 3

ULIpY |=JBU9 TVLOL NS

2oUapUOdsaLI0YUNIPY JRIBUSD G|

SN0V SiuawAedsidi@dayd 10

LVA 10

S493I0W FdURINSU| LQ

UOHIRNSIUIPY [RIAUIY

91L0Z 49qwa3dss 7 01 9107 YoJew § WO poLdd 3y 1oy ajqediddy sajey pue padieys awjl

uopeAISIUKUPY U] - 30q)EL 1Jod YieaN § puaBplig yompunoln ;juawulissy jo aweyN




£9 9£Z

00 LEL

14 AV

0f 681 08 0 0f 6¢ 0£ 0 000 000 000 00 0 00 051 0s 0 o0 0 000
oL £L oLO oL €} 010
0T 941 0L O 07 97 0T 0 00 0S4 050
000 000
oo coo
3 3 3 3 3 3
1201 SINOH jeI0L SINoH 12101 SINoyH =00 SINCH ©I01L SINOK e1oL SINOH
AYLOL QNVHD HOLYYLSINWGY HOLYHULSINWGY HOINIS YIDVNYW LNVLSISSY YIDOYNYW YINLYVY

sJoney 2940jdw3 TvLOL ANS

SINW IBYI0 66

sanss| ucjsuad po

SJINEW vd3 €0

saafojdu3 yim Bujjeaq Zo

$10310W dodo|duy 9

9107 Jaqua3das 7 03 9407 Y2JewW § WO PopIad 3y 1oy ajqeayddy sajey pue pabieyd swjl

UDRENSIUNWPY Y| - Joq|e] 1J0d YIRaN § PuaSpliqg YJompunosy juswuSissy jo aweyn



£E6 ¥ST

Tl 061

14 AY

ob SEE'LL |09 5L | [szess’e Jorsz | [ozzor e ] lozer Jor 0 | [ozsvz'er Jszov | [s¢ieez Joso
0L 6TE'L |52 82 05 e8l'L oS 000 Jeco 00 0 looo STIve's  [sa oz 5t 26l for 0
00 9¥S'L ST vasirL 00§ 00 1Tt S0
oLEeL’s 0§ €T 0568L') 0S¢ STy S8 5€ 9L 510
£ 80¥% §HZ 0z 601 0t 000 000 00 0 0o 55 667 o011 000 000
52 €81 or | 0z 604 50} 55 be s€0
00 522 L0 00 S22 SL0
¥ 3 3 3 3 3
€10l SINOH 1e10L SINOH 12101 SINOH 1°10L $INOH 12301 SINOH 1e10), SanoH
IVLOL ANVYD HOLVHLSININY HOLVAULSINIWGY HOINIS HIDVNYW INVISISSY HIOVNVW HIHLYYd

Bujpuoday TYLOL B8NS

sajpog Jolp 01 Bupioday 90

s103{pau) 03 Bujioday #0

BupJoday |

swie|) Joypall Y10l ans

SJ0)|PB.T [RIIUDIBIBIJ-UON D

$103[paI3 paIndas 70

swyep) Jo3pal) H

9107 Jaquaides 7 01 9102 YW § WOl 4 pousad @yl Joj ajqed|jddy saley pue peSieyd aw))

UOLIeNS{ULLIPY U] - 04|01 1J0d YIeaN § PUSEPLIg HIOMPUNOID JUWIUSSSY JO dweN




66 987

SL L6l

14 AV

oL 601°L 09 ¥ 00 0 000 00 7L} 00 } Q0 0 00 0 ST £79'S 1474 8 £1E°L 82
00 t9¥ o0l 00 19¥ 00
0l 66F°L 09 ¥ 00 Lt LI ST viv [} 68 758 S8t
00 6¥1'S 00 6} 00 6¥1'S 00 61
00 P96'LL 0509 00 ¥0OT'L 004 00 895°L 00 ¥i 00 0 000 S £69°1 529 ST g6%°L 5T €
SLESY') ST 9 6L 1691 [14°]
00 vOZ') 00z 00 +02°1 00 £
0O 886'Y 00 67 00 B3L'Y 00 62
ST 86¥°L 743 ST 86b°L 149
00 085°T 00 Sl 00 086°Z 00 St

3 3 3 k) 3 3

1e0L SINOH |ejoL SINoH el SANOKH 12100 SINOH 1e10L SINOH 12104, SINOK
TYLOL GNVHD HOLVELSININGY HOLVULSINIWGY HOINIS YIDVYNYW LNVLSISSY HIDVNYW YINLYYd

ABayenys pue Bupuueld yLOL 9NS

SIBVW JAYID 66

Bujuurd ABawRNS L0

3jquiAY sucpdo MaAsY S0

ABajnuys puw Bujuuwyd o

Wawiujoddy uo sdais V1oL ANS

sjesodouyd jo uopiesededald ¢

yoday aunujoddeasd 80

SaS|Walg @ DURPUINY LD

28 5103GI0/5)0132U1{] 199W b0

uopviuIWNYOg AJoImRls 7o

jJuawjujoddy uo sdais g

9107 Jequaydas 7 0} p1 0T J2qUIADN ¢ Wl § poliad ay) Joj 3|qedliddy sajey pue padiey) awj]

UOLIRIISIUIWPY U} - J0G]e) PUE 1104 YIeaN JOMPUNOID JuawuBissy Jo aueN



3 X1 ¥4

14 AY

S6 TSH'EE 0T £§1 01 B65'S O S¢ 06 bZL'Z 00 L¥ 0Z 41 0k 0 SO TIT'BL 0¥ 5% 0L L6¥T  OFS
05 £0} 5L 0 05 E0b SLO
0§ LL9 05T 0s L9 sz
S5 999°6¢  OL &F OF 499 [1: 34 00 976'€ 05 07 S 9LE'S SL 61 05 ¥4 0T o
00 ZZH 00 | 00 TZ1 00 I
ST Bar L8} ST agy SL
oo zZrL'l 05¢ 00 109 0S € 00 OFtL‘L 00 ¥
08 559'S og €F S9 £10°F St SE 06 FLL SLE 0Z 61 oo S0 806 oL ¥
00 99€ oot 05 SEb 050 05 0£Z 050
0z 5ZTZ'8 0L 8T 00 ¥11 os ¥ 05 ¥8Z°s 05 61 CL99L'T oLy
S5 208 S8 7 S8 708 SBZ
0f 905°¢ oF €1 06 0L 06 £ 00 889 oc ¥ oF L04°2 05 s
00 L¥0'T Sl 5L 001 590 00 Sr9 SLE SZ LOE‘L  SL ¥

3 ] 3 El 3 3

12301 SINOH je0L SINOH 12301 s.INoH 1e101 SIROH 1210l SINOH 1|0l SINOH
IYLOL GNVHD HOLVHLSINIWAY YOLVYLSINIWAY HOINIS YIOVNYW LNVLSISSV HIDVNYW dANL¥VY

ULLpY |RJ3U3D TYLOL NS

SIDNTW JAYWD 66

914 |PUIDIU] URIUEW 9|

25UaPUOdsIIICIUIWIPY [RIDUD L

SUOJSSNIS|] |RJBUAD i

SIS Hd/ssdid 71

sianww Alolnng g0

S3UN0IDY SjudWARdsyd|adey f0

suoday Pnpuc) 90

suopedlseadl 5o

uopexe]l £0

1VA 10

SISYIRW JURINSU| LD

UCHRIISIUIWPY |RJ3USD

9107 taquaidas 7 0} 1L OZ JIqWIAON § Wold Poliad ayl 40) ajqedyddy sajey pue patiey) awjl

UORASILIWPY U] - 1042 PUR Lo YIBSN YJompunols :juawuB)ssy jo awen



9E 8¥7

LY AY

08 £8¥'ES  SE S 08 985 S8 £ 00 068°6 0§ L6 00 0 00 0 0S LES'MF DS 151 0§ SLL°L 05 Z
GG 8LK'S o8 L O ¥S of 0 00 SLO°L §T9 ST 6C ST
05 GE) 050 08 $EI 050
STLRTL SL¥ STLBT)  siv
05 ¥0E°L STE 00 6Z1 SLO 05 LV 0s 2
0s Lre'L o0 £ 0098 os o 0S 194 0s 9
05 £98°'9 ST 6T 00 60LT  SLSL 05 859'c 0§ €}
00 £97'8¢  Of IS 05 €5 S5 € 00 §08'S Gz €€ 05 6Z6°LE 00 Gt
ST9SL'T  ST8 00 98 0s0 STOOL'T st
Sz 509 STT SL 609 Y44
3 3 3 3 3 3
1eieL $INOH 1°0L $ANOH 1e101 SINOH =01 SINOH 1e10L SINOH 1e104 SINOH
I¥L0L ONYYD HOLVHISINIWOY HOLVHLSINIWAY YOINIS YIDVNYW LNVLSISSY YIDYNYW HINLHVd

Bujjeag/uojies)jeay Jassy TYLOL ANS

SIanew BYI0 66

I9ESY/EBIENG JO ARG pL

BILL Jo UOpUDIBY Z)

$1953Y JaYI0 Yum Buiesg 60

51955Y |93RYD i Bupean 8o

uopaR|1ed 1920 L0

s1a0my paivay Auadolgd 99

Buisiei/uoionaisy) swaly »o

Bupori] 19ssY €O

Bujjrag/uopivsy|eay 5135y 3

9107 Jaquazdas 7 03 10T J3qW3AON § W0l poL:ad Ay} 4o} djged)ddy sajey pue pagley) aw)

UCLIRNSLULWPY U] - J0q]|eL pUe 1104 YIRaN ¥JOMPUNOLD [JudwuBissy Jo awey



LT 0T

Lt 551

67 091

1Y AV

06 G98°C [144) 06 S£2 7y} 00 991°L SL Y 000 00 0 0O ¥9¥‘1 5.5 000 00 0
S¥ 682°7 1Y) 06 S€T st 00 991"t LS 66 288 (14
S¥ 1SE 91 [1 2843 g9t
00 STZ L0 00 SZZ SLO
06 115'8 0§ 5§ S0 Z2£8'2 Or 87 00 5+9 SLE 00 0 00 0 SZ 886'Y ST £T 0k 9¥ oL o
04 95 SED oL gL oLe 00 £F S0
G6 G60'L 69 oL \L¥ oL¥ ST ¥Z9 144
08 G09S SF 68 ST LPE'T 0% £2 55 8SZ'E 58 51
S0 rSL'L SL8 00 209 0s € 56 SOL') G S 01 9 oL o
3 3 3 3 3 3
12120 SINOH 1e10] SINOH el SINoH 18101 SINOH 12101 SINOH 18301 SINOH
IYLOL GNVHD YOLVHLSINIWAY YOLVULSINIWGY HOINIS YIDVYNYW LNYLSISSY YIOVNYW HINLHVA

SWIRYD JOUPRID TYLOL BNS

SS0YPaL) |RRURIBJIIG-UON ¥D

$101|PA13 RRUIRI £O

5J03|pal) paunaas 70

Swiel) J011PII H

sianew aafojdwy IvL0L NS

SLRIY 130 66

SaNss| UOISUS O

129 ¥d3 LD

saaho|duwry y3m Bupeag 20

s1ayew aadojdwa o

9107 19qwia3das 7 03 107 J9QUWBAON 9 WO pollad ay) Joy s|qesijddy sajey pue padteyd awy )

UOCIJEJISIUIWPY U] - 10GJEL PUR 10d YIE3N HJOMPUNOID “Juatiulissy 10 awey




1§ SSZ

1Y AY

shese'ert Jorers | Jeovss'tt Josce | [oesis'sz [osear | [ozet Joro | [sssseze Jszwwe ] [seect’or Jse e
08 S86'SZ 0L 101 ot L6v't oz s 00 SE'E  |0S 6L o0 loo a ST 7£6'81L  |sE B9 SEZOLT  [so ¢
00 LIS'E 0§ 6 00SZF'L 00§ 00 980'C O P
50 896'61 56 78 0Z L6FL  OL 6 00 PSE'E 05 6} 05 0¥0'SE 0B ¥S SE 9L 510
54 905°T 526 S 9058'T si6
3 3 3 3 3 3
0L SINOH el sinoH e1oL $INGH °01 SN0 1EI0L sINoy °10L SINOH
IVLOL ANVYD UOLVUISINIWGY UOLVALSINIWGY HOINIS HIOVNYW LHVLSISSY YIOYNYW YINLHYd

Bujpioday 1YLOL NS
s31pog JAYi0 03 Bupioday S0
si0ypadn o3 Bujuodsy 0
so3ujoddy o) Bupueday 7o

Bujuoday |

91L0Z 1aquaidag 7 03 4107 J2qUWaAoN 9 walj pojiag auy Joj s)qeatjddy sarey pue pafaeyd awyy

UOPRJISIUIWPY U] - 10|81 PUR 304 YIeaN HJompunoss) juawuBissy Jo awey




